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Therapeutic compliance and its related factors in pediatrics patients

Ki Soo Park, M.D., Sin Kam, M.D.", Heung Sik Kim, M.D.T,
Jeong Kwon Lee, M.D.F and Jin-Bok Hwang, M.D."

Deparfment of Preventive Medidne, School of Medicine, and Instifufe of Health Sciences,
Gycongsang Nafional Universify, .,
Department of Preventive Medicine’, School of Medicine, Kyungpook National Univeisity,
Deparfment of Pediatrics f, Keimyung University School of Medicine,
Han-Young Pediafiic llnspitnl')t ,» Daecgo, Korea

Purpose : This study was conducted to investigate freatiment compliance and relafed factors in pediafiic pafients.
Methods : Three hundred and fiiftydive pafients diagnosed with various acute diseases af a teadhing hospifal or clinic in
October 2003 were enmlled. Data were analyzed using the Health Belief Model, which indudes items on self-efficacy and

family assistance.
Results : The study for
oomplied with dose fimings

that 62.9% of pediafiic pafients adhered faithfully fo agreed-upon hospital revisits, 41 .6%
structions, 65.8% predsely fook medicafion, and 27.2% complicd with all of these requirements.

Acoonding to 2* test analyis, the factors found fo be relafed to therapeutic compliance (the taking of medidnes requested)
were; suscepfibility, severity, benefif, bamiers, mother's scli-efficacy, and family assistance (I'<035). Nulfiple logistic analysis
and path anahynis showed that suscepfibility, severify, bamiers, and mothers seliefficacy were related fo therapeutic
oompliance (I’<05). Norcover, mother's seliefficacy was idenfified as the most imporfant factfor.

Conclusion : To improve therapeufic compliance among pediafric pafients, parental educafion is necessary, and a health
care professional must take a thorough history of how the medicafion was faken before if is assumed that freafiment failore

is affiibutable to the medicafion presciibed. Fmthermore, the fype of device recommended for dosing sl

il be detemmined

by dinidans. In addifion, if is imporfant that pediafiic medicafions be discussed in relafion to their palatability and infemal

acceptability. (Korean J Pediatr 2008;51 :534-596)
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Fig. 1. Design of the study.
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Table 1. Variables and Content
Variable Content
Patient Age 1: <3 year 2. =4 year
related Order of sibling 1: first 2. second
question Experience of admission 1: no, 2. yes
Guardian Father-Education level 1: <high school 2: college 3. =university
Individual Character related Mother-Education level 1: <high school 2: college 3. =university
question Mother—-Current employ 1: no 2. yes
Health status 1: <average 2. high
Health concern 1: <average 2. high
Compliance 1: below 2 average 3: above
Type of visiting hospital 1: clinic 2: hospital
Days of Prescription 1: 1-2 day 2. =3 days
1: preparation by pharmacist
Treatment type . . . .
Route of intake 2: preparation by guardian
3: prescribe individually
Disease entity 1: infectious disease 2: asthma
Susceptibility 1 Possibility of drug complication 1: <average 2: above
Susceptibility 1 Possibility of aggravation of current illness 1: <average 2: above
Severity 1 Severity of current illness 1: <average 2: above
Severity 2 Severity of drug complication 1: <average 2: above
Benefit 1 Effect on prognosis 1: <average 2: above
Benefit 2 Contribution in improvement 1: <average 2: above
Barrier 1 Difficulty of accessibility 1: <average 2: above
Barrier 2 Difficulty of dosing 1: <average 2: above
Cue to action 1 Complication in acquaintance 1: no 2. yes
Cue to action 2 Health education of mass media 1: no 2. yes
Assistance of family 1: below 2: high
Self efficacy 1: <average 2: above
Compliance 1 Revisit 1: no 2. yes
Compliance 2 Riming of dose 1: no 2. yes
Compliance 3 Amount of dose 1: no 2 yes
Compliance 4 Compliance 1+2+3 1: no 2. yes
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Table 2. Susceptibility by Sociodemographic Characters, Treat- Table 3. Seriousness by Sociodemographic Characters, Treat-

ment Type, and Cue to Action unit (%) ment Type, and Cue to Action unit (%)
Suscep- Suscep- Seriousness 17 Seriousness 2"
Variables Subjects tibility 17 tibility 2 Variable
anaples (person) High <average High <average
High Average High Average
Patient related question
Patient related question Age
Age >4 year 294 70.6 19.2 80.8
=4 year 195 (1 546) 458 542 73.2 268" <3 year 255 745 149 5.1
=3 year 162 ( 45.4) 36.9 63.1 59.7 40.3 Order of sibling
Order of sibling first 256 744 162 838
first 213 ( 598) 424 576 64.8 35.2 SECOnd 308 692 189 811
second 143 ( 40.2) 41.1 58.9 71.1 289 Experience of admission
Experience of admission - 239 76.1 131 36.9°
no 176 ( 49.6) 39.3 60.7 67.4 32.6 ves 311 689 216 784
yes 179 (504) 446 554 676 324 ' )
. . Guardian related question
Guardian related question .
Father education level Father education level
1
<high school 80 (224) 346 654 633 367 high school 266 734 167 &3
= on c epr - - college 32.0 68.0 16.8 83.2
college 125 ( 35.0) 435  56.5 67.5 325 o it o5 755 179 21
> university 152 ( 426) 440  56.0 689 311 = unmversity : : : :
o Mother education level
Mother education level e
<high school 130 (365) 362 638 667 333 =high school 207 703 181 819
college 120 (362 465 535 656 344 college 295 705 155 845
> university 97 (272) 432 568 705 295 =university 27 295 186 814
Mother-employ Mother—employ
no 280 (787 407 593 643 357 no 21327 170 830
ves 76 (21.3) 47 553 773 27 ves 216 724 184 8L6
Health status Hea!th status
high 144 ( 403) 401  59.9 669 331 high 294 70.6 16.1 839
<average 213 (59.7) 429 571 673 327 =average 264 736 180 82.0
Health concern Health concern
high 110 ( 30.9) 47.7 52.3 74.1 259 high 215 725 21.1 789
<average 246 ( 69.1) 388 612 63.9 36.1 =average 21.3 2.7 156 84.4
Compliance Compliance
high 110 ( 309) 523  47.7 722 27.8 high 31.8 68.2" 182 81.8
average 213 (159.8) 359  64.1 64.0 36.0 average 22.7 713 16.7 83.3
below 33 ( 93) 424 576 69.7 30.3 below 455 545 182 81.8
Treatment type Treatment type
Visiting hospital Visiting hospital
clinic 269 ( 75.7) 39.1 60.9 66.4 33.6 clinic 25.0 75.0 19.1 80.9
hospital 88 (24.3) 50.0 50.0 69.4 30.6 hospital 356 64.4 115 835
Days of prescription Days of prescription
1-2 day 70 (209 429 57.1 64.3 35.7 1-2 day 286 71.4 20.0 80.0
=3 days 265 ( 79.1) 42.6 574 68.7 31.3 >3 days 286 714 173 27
Route of intake Route of intake
phamacist 184 ( 54.4) 39.3 60.7 67.0 33.0 phamacist 49.4 787" 165 835
guardian 89 ( 263) 420 580 685 315 guardian 933 708 169 31
‘mdwldual‘ly 65 (119.2) 47.7 52.3 70.8 29.2 individually 293 535 215 785
Disease entity Disease entity
infection 284 ( 80.7) 43.3 56.7 67.7 32.3 infection 258 742 175 825
asthma 63 ( 16.3) 353 64.7 64.7 35.3 asthma 353 647 162 238
Cue to action .
. Cue to action
Complication .
ves 76 (213 527 473 797 203" Complication .
no 277 (776) 389 611 634 366 ves 307 693 7 743
Health education no . 26.7 73.3 152 84.8
yes 206 (577) 450 550 698 302 Health education +
no 149 (417 369 631 631 369 ves 215 125 225 75
no 275 725 10.1 89.9
Total 357 (100.0) 41.8 58.2 67.3 32.7
Total 276 724 172 82.8

"P<0.05, "P<0.01, TSusceptibility 1:

Possibility of drug complication.

Susceptibility 2 : Possibility of aggravation of current illness

'P<0.05, ' P<0.01

FSeriousness 1, Severity of current illness; Seriousness 2, Severity of

drug complication
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Table 4. Benefit by Sociodemographic Characters and Treat-
unit (%)

ment Type

Therapeutic compliance and its related factors in pediatrics patients

Table 5. Barriers by Sociodemographic Characters and Treat-
ment Type unit (%)

Variable

Benefit 17

Benefit 27

High <=average

High =average

Barrier 17 Barrier 2%

Variable
High =<average High =<average

Patient related question
Age
=>4 year
<3 year
Order of sibling
first
second
Experience of admission
no
yes

Guardian related question
Father education level
<high school
college
>university
Mother education level
<high school
college
>university
Mother-employ
no
yes
Health status
high
<average
Health concern
high
<average
Compliance
high
average
below

Treatment type
Visiting hospita
clinic
hospital
Days of prescription
1-2 day
>3 days
Route of intake
pharmacist
guardian
individually
Disease entity
infection
asthma

Total

90.1
86.9

86.3
92.9

914
86.9

83.3
89.4
90.7

85.2
89.8
91.7

86.6
96.0

88.1
89.0

92.6
86.8

89.8
88.1
87.9

88.4
89.3

87.0
89.4

91.2
86.5
87.5

89.4
85.3

88.6

9.9
13.1

13.7
7.1

8.6
13.1

16.7
10.6
9.3

14.8
10.2
8.3

13.4°
4.0

11.9
11.0

74
13.2

10.2
11.9
12.1

11.6
10.7

13.0
10.6

8.8
135
12.5

10.6
14.7

114

95.3
94

9.8
9.1

95.5
94

92.3
96.8
9.7

9.5
94.6
95.8

9.2
97.3

94
95.3

98.2
934

96.3
94
93.8

94.0
97.7

90.0
96.2

94.0
96.6
93.8

96.2
89.7

94.9

4.7
5.6

5.2
49

4.5
5.6

7.7
3.2
5.3

5.5
5.4
42

5.8
2.7

5.6
4.7

1.8
6.6

3.7
5.6
6.3

6.0
2.3
10.0°

3.8

6.0
34
6.3

3.8
10.3

5.1

£P<0.05, TP<0.01

Benefit 1, Effect on prognosis; Benefit 2, contribution in impro-

vement

Patient related question

Age
>4 year 46.4 53.6 13.0 87.0°
<3 year 481 51.9 21.1 789
Order of sibling
first 45.3 54.7 16.6 83.4
aecond 50.3 49.7 16.9 83.1
Experience of admission
no 43.8 56.3 17.2 32.8
ves 50.6 494 16.3 83.7

Guardian related question
Father education level

<high school 35.4 64.6 10.3 89.7

college 49.6 50.4 20.2 79.8

>university 51.3 487 17.1 82.9
Mother education level

<high school 372 628" 142 &8

college 49.6 50.4 171 82.9

>university 57.7 42.3 19.6 80.4
Mother-employ

no 444 55.6 144 85.6°

yes 56.6 434 25.0 75.0
Health status

high 47.2 52.8 16.8 83.2

<average 47.2 52.8 16.6 83.4
Health concern

high 47.3 52.7 20.2 79.8

<average 47.3 52.7 152 4.8
Compliance

high 459 54.1 13.0 87.0

average 46.9 53.1 179 32.1

below 51.5 485 18.2 81.8

Treatmet type
Visiting hospital

clinic 446 55.4 15.0 85.0

hospital 55.2 48 21.8 78.2
Days of prescription

1-2 day 429 57.1 12.9 87.1

>3days 476 52.4 16.6 83.4
Route of intake

pharmacist 44.0 56.0 14.8 85.2

guardian 52.8 47.2 236 76.4

individually 54.7 453 15.9 84.1
Disease entity

infection 476 52.4 185 81.5

asthma 456 54.4 88 91.2

Total 47.2 52.8 16.7 83.3

'P<0.05, TP<0.01
TBarrier 1, difficulty of accessibility; Barrier 2, difficulty of dosing
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Table 6. Self-Efficacy by Sociodemographic Characters and
Treatment Type unit (%)

Assistance of

family Self efficacy

Variable

High <average High <=average

Patient related question

Age
>4 year 620 380" 568 432"
<3 year 7.9 24.1 379 62.1
Order of sibling
first 64.0 36.0° 51.9 48.1
second 74.8 25.2 43.0 57.0
Experience of admission
no 65.7 34.3 457 54.3
yves 70.8 29.2 50.6 49.4

Guardian related question
Father education level

<high school 584 4167 462 538

college 64.0 36.0 455 545

>university 77.0 23.0 51.3 487
Mother education level

<high school 64.1 35.9 49.6 50.4

college 68.0 32.0 48.4 51.6

>university 7.3 24.7 46.4 53.6
Mother-employ

no 646 354" 491 509

yes 81.6 18.4 45.3 54.7
Health status

high 74.8 25.2" 476 52.4

<average 64.0 36.0 48.6 51.4
Health concern

high 782 218" 620 30"

<average 63.8 36.2 42.2 57.8
Compliance

high 713 RT 639 361"

average 70.3 29.7 42.7 57.3

below 455 54.5 33.3 66.7

Treatment type
Visiting hospital

clinic 644 3567 494 506

hospital 80.5 195 44.2 55.8
Days of prescription

1-2 day 71.4 28.6 414 58.6

>3 days 67.7 32.3 52.3 477
Route of intake

pharmacist 71.7 28.3 45.9 .1

guardian 60.7 39.3 50.0 50.0

individually 69.8 30.2 49.2 50.8
Disease entity

infection 68.5 315 477 52.3

asthma 67.6 32.4 50.0 50.0

Total 68.4 31.6 479 52.1

*P<0.05, TP<0.01
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Table 7. Compliance by Sociodemographic Characters and Treatment Type unit (%)
C1 C2 C3 C4
Variable
Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No
Patient
Age
>4 year 63.2 36.8 438 56.3 65.1 349 ANG 72.3
<3 year 62.7 37.3 39.1 60.9 66.7 33.3 277 72.3
Order of sibling
first 67.6 32.4° 448 55.2 68.4 31.6 305 69.5
second 56.0 44.0 37.1 62.9 62.3 37.7 224 716
Experience of admission
no 68.0 32.0° 42.0 58.0 63.4 36.6 305 795
ves 57.7 42.3 412 58.8 68.4 316 275 725
Guardian
Father education level
<high school 60.3 39.7 40.5 59.5 575 425 25.0 75.0
college 62.0 38.0 379 62.1 67.8 32.2 256 74.4
>university 65.1 40.3 45.3 54.7 68.7 31.3 29.8 70.2
Mother education level
<high school 65.4 34.6 39.1 60.9 64.8 35.2 285 715
college 62.7 37.3 43.8 56.3 62.7 37.3 26.4 73.6
>university 60.6 39.4 42.7 57.3 719 28.1 27.1 729
Mother-employ
no 63.5 36.5 417 58.3 65.2 34.8 279 72.1
ves 60.3 39.7 42.1 57.9 67.6 324 25.0 75.0
Health status
high 66.4 33.6 423 57.7 64.8 35.2 278 72.2
<average 60.6 39.4 412 58.8 66.5 335 26.8 73.2
Health concern
high 615 385 45.0 55.0 71.3 28.7 29.1 70.9
<average 63.9 36.1 40.3 59.7 63.6 36.4 26.4 73.6
Compliance
high 67.6 324 52.8 472" 79.6 20.4" 33.6 66.4
average 61.7 38.3 36.5 635 58.9 41.1 249 7.1
below 576 42.4 36.4 63.6 66.7 33.3 21.2 78.8

Treatment type
Visiting hospital

clinic 60.5 39.5 414 58.6 65.0 35.0 271 72.9

hospital 70.7 29.3 42.4 576 68.2 31.8 27.2 72.8
Days of prescription

1-2 day 76.8 2327 50.7 49.3 69.1 309 37.1 62.9

>3 days 59.2 40.8 40.4 59.6 67.5 325 254 74.6
Route of intake

pharmacist 635 36.5 44.3 55.7° 64.6 354 299 70.1

guardian 535 46.5 28.1 71.9 61.4 38.6 16.9 83.1

individually 65.1 34.9 50.0 50.0 70.8 29.2 29.2 70.8
Disease entity

infection 62.1 379 40.4 59.6 68.1 319 25.6 74.4

asthma 66.2 33.8 47.1 52.9 56.1 439 33.8 66.2

Total 62.9 37.1 41.6 58.4 65.8 34.2 27.2 78.8

*P<0.05, TP<0.01, TC1, compliance of revisit; C2, compliance of timing of dose; C3, compliance of amount of dose; C4, total compliance

0180I9lEh, 723 Pakgol] diF AEAe] B4%, HZSTL  (P<0.05)(Table 9),
RAGEE, FERG) BT Fob 200l HEEE, AV THE AR, A, K98, Pl 5 AGAIRD st Az
of 4% FAelA AHF FT BEHE, 5 £ FaAAT  ANE BYNSE b, A7) TEAS ) WS sl B3
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Table 8. Compliance by Independent Variables unit (%)
Compliancel Compliance2 Compliance3 Compliance4
Variables
Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No

Drug side-effect

high 65.0 35.0 47.6 524" 76.4 236" 30.6 69.4

<average 61.0 39.0 36.8 63.2 57.6 424 23.9 76.1
Aggravation of current illness

high 63.0 370 451 549 731 269" 30.8 69.2%

<average 61.4 38.6 34.8 65.2 50.9 49.1 19.8 80.2
Severity of current illness

high 635 365 453 54.7 785 215" 30.6 69.4

<average 62.8 37.2 45.3 59.8 60.9 39.1 25.7 74.3
Severity of drug complication

high 62.7 37.3 50.0 50.0 81.4 1867 31.1 68.9

<average 62.9 37.1 39.7 60.3 62.3 37.7 259 74.1
Effect on prognosis

high 62.0 38.0 42.7 57.3 66.8 33.2 279 72.1

<average 73.7 26.3 32.5 67.5 57.5 425 22.5 775
Contribution in improvement

high 63.8 36.2 42.8 57.2 67.3 2.7 28.3 71.7

<average 529 471 22.2 71.8 389 61.1 11.1 83.9
Difficulty of accessibility

high 62.6 374 41.0 59.0 64.6 35.4 274 72.6

<average 63.6 36.4 41.9 53.1 66.7 33.3 27.1 729
Difficulty of dosing

high 62.7 37.3 40.7 59.3 49.2 50.8" 254 746

<average 62.9 37.1 41.2 53.8 69.2 30.8 275 725
Assistance fo family

yes 66.2 33.8 46.2 5387 69.6 30.4" 30.6 69.4°

no 56.0 44.0 31.3 68.8 57.7 423 19.6 30.4
Self efficacy

high 68.1 31.9 48.8 5127 77.0 232t 32.9 67.1

<average 58.4 41.6 34.3 65.7 56.0 44.0 219 78.1
Total 62.9 37.1 41.6 58.4 65.8 34.2 272 72.8
*P<0.05, TP<0.01
Table 9. Multiple Logistic Regression
Variable RC SE P value Odds ratio 95% CI
Possibility of aggravation of current illness 0.813 0.262 0.002 2.254 1.350-3.764
Severity of drug complication 0.748 0.381 0.049 2.113 1.002-4.456
Contribution in improvement 0.586 0.536 0.275 1.796 0.628-5.139
Difficulty of dosing -0.908 0.320 0.005 0.403 0.216-0.755
Assistance of family 0.366 0.261 0.161 1.441 0.865-2.402
Self efficacy 0.905 0.252 0.001 2472 1.508-4.052
Constant -3519 1.237 0.004 0.030

x°=47.161 (P=0.001)

Abbreviations : RC, regression coefficient; SE, standard error; CI, confidence interval

F gL AR RGER sho] AN A2 2 A% A7)
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Table 10. Path Analysis

Coefficient
. Compliance
Variable Self
efficacy Direct Indirect Total
effect effect effect
Po(:SjIlE;lIlltzty of aggravation of 0058 0.170° 0012 0182
Severity of drug complication 0061 0.158 0012 0.170°
Contribsllltion in gim roSement 0164" 0022 0027 0.048
o b -0.249° -0.108  -0.050 0.158"
Difficulty of dosing 0.202" 0.202"
Assistance of family ’ ’
R’=0.205 (P=0.001)
“P<0.05
0.182 I
Susceptibility I
| Benefit ‘
0.164 g_l
| Self efficacy 0202 %
0.24 3
[1]
| Barrier %
Seriousness |
| 0.170 [ ]

Fig. 2. Path analysis.

T (Table 10)(Fig. 2).
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